
 
 Zoning Board of Appeals 

March 24, 2021 Regular Meeting 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
Subject: ZBA 21-011; 920 Greenwood Avenue 
 
Summary: 
Rob Fowler, representing property owner, is requesting relief from Section 5.32.2 
Alteration to a Nonconforming Structure. The existing residence is a nonconforming six- 
bedroom single-family residence. The owner is proposing a third story to the existing two-
story structure. The bedroom count will not change and remain at six. The property is 
zoned R4C, Multiple Family Dwelling and does not meet the requirements of lot area and 
lot width for the district. 
 
Background: 
The subject property is located on the south side of Greenwood Avenue east of Packard 
Road. The home was built in 1910 and is approximately 1,120 square feet in size. The 
lot area is 2,439 square feet and does not meet the minimum 8,500 required lot size. 
The residence does not meet the required rear yard setback of 30 feet.  
 
Description: 
The owners intend to maintain the single-family status of the existing rental home and the 
intent of the new third floor is to increase the size of common areas and bedrooms. The 
basement area is to be finished and intended to be a recreation room with accommodating 
bathroom. The area is not permitted to be a seventh bedroom. The new third story must 
comply with the 30 foot height limit for the R4C district.  

 

Section 5.32.2 (B): The Alteration is approved by the Planning Manager upon a 
finding that it conforms to all the requirements of this chapter and is made to a 
Building which will be a Single-Family Dwelling on completion of the Alteration 
and is located in an R1, R2, R3 or R4 district. 

 
 
Standards for Approval- Alteration to a Nonconforming Structure 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 
5.32.2, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC.  The following criteria shall 
apply: 
 

A) The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon a finding that it 
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this chapter and that it 
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property. 

 
The applicant states that the alteration will not adversely affect the neighbors as this is a 
campus rental area with similar surrounding properties. The granting of the Alteration to 
a Nonconforming structure does not change the number of bedrooms allowed in this 
district. The approval will allow newly created habitable area in the basement. 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
March 24, 2021  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Jon Barrett 
Zoning Coordinator 
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ZONING  BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
city Of Ann Arbor Planning Ser`rices
Gfty Ha//.. 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, Ml 48107-8647
Phone: 734-794-6265    Fax: 734-794-8460     Email: BJgndi_a_a@a2aov.ora

ADDRESS OF  PROPERTY

920 Greenwood
ZONING CLASSIFICATION

PARCEL NUMBER

NAME

Rob Fowler
ADDRESS

5550 Fox Run
EMAIL

NAME 0F PROPERTY CNINER.If different
ownermu5tbeprovjdedzakiAlawi

rfowlerl7@comcast.net
APPLICANT'S

Builder
RELAl-loNSHIP TO PROPERTY

I VARIANCE REQUEST

Complete Section 1 of this application

than applicant, a letter of authc)rizatlon from the

OWNER  EMAIL ADDRESS

PHONE

734-4764851

Property

ZIP CODE

48176

ill  REQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE

Complete Section 2 of this application

Ol:FICE USE ONLY

One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must
be submitted. Digital copies of supportive materials included in the
submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive.
Req u ired Attachments:
E Boundary Survey of the property including all existing and proposed
structures, dimensions of property, and area of property.
E Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
I Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the
request.

Fee patd:                                ZBA:

DATE ST"P

All informatlon and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permisslon ]s granted to City of Ann Arbor
access the subject property for the purpos

Property Owner Signature :

inlng Services and members Of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
reviewlng the varlance request.

Page 1
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Sect io n   1  City of Ann Arbor planning servlces -Zonlng Board of Appeals Application

ARTICLE(S AND SECTION

DIMENSION: /E*omp/e..

Inches:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED

WHICH A VARIANCE

40' front

WORK

setback)

AND  REASON  FOR

ls  REQUESTED:

PROPOSED

Article 3'

DIMENSION

Feet:                    Inches :

VARIANCE:

Section 5.261

`Example: 32 foot 8 inch front setback I

TheCityofAnnArborZoningfroardofAppealshasthepowersgrantedbyStatelawandCityCodeChapter
55,Sections:29.AvariancemaybegrantedbytheZoningBoardOfAppeal§onlylncaseslnvolvingpractlcal
dlfficultiesorunnecessaryhardshipswhenallofthefollowjngstatementsarefoundtobetrue.Please
provide a complete response to each Of tt]e staterrtents

TheallegedpracticaldifficultiesareexceptionalandpeculiartothepropertyofthePersonrequestingthevariance,and
result from conditions that do not exist generally throughout the City.

Theallegedpracticaldifficultiesthatwillresultfromafailuretograntthevariance,includesubstantiallymorethan
mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

Allowingthevariancewillresultinsubstantialjusticebeingdone,consideringthepublicbenefitsintendedtobe
securedbythischapter,thepracticaldifficultiesthatwillbesufferedbyafailureoftheBoardtograntavariance,and
the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.

Theconditionsandcircumstancesonwhichthevariancerequestisbasedshawnotbeaself-imposedpracticaldifficulty.

A vai.iance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land or structure.

Page 2
V5 1-8-2020



Section 2 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services -Zoning Board of Appeals Application

For the purposes of Article Vl: Nonconformities Section 5.32.2  Nonconforming Structure, alteration
definedasanychangeinaBuildingthatresultsinadditionalFloorAreabeingfitforoccupancy,agreater
numberofdwellingorroomingunitsoranincreaseintheexteriordimensionsoftheBuilding.

A honcohformTng structure may be
stTucturewil[onlybeapprovedI)ytheZonfngBoardOfAppealsu|]onflndingthatitcompllesasnearlyas
pract!cablewiththerequlrementsofthlsChapterandthatitwillnothaveadetl.imentaleffecton
nei8hborjng property.

Inthespaeebelow,describethecurrentuseoftheproperty,theproposedalteration,andtheimpactit
would have on nelghborlng propelrty.

maintained or restored, but permisslon to alter a nonconformlng

Addin a third
bedrooms.
This nej hborhood is rimaril made u of universi

Ieth

student housin

)      Requll.ementLotAreaLotWidthFloorAreaRatioSetbacksParkingLandscapingOther Please complete tlie table below as it relates
to  your  request                         ,`..`\T~   :+,`.,::i:.,._  I ,\il*=``,^,,:{,^'h``   ,.x~-`yi

Exlstl ng Condition Code Requirement

V5 1-8-2020
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